
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2012 at 17:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Winskill (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Browne, 

Christophides, Diakides, Ejiofor and Engert 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (Church of England representative),1 Catholic Diocese 

vacancy, Young (Parent Governor), Mr. D. Adams (Parent Governor) Mrs 
M. Ezeji (Parent Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk non-voting Representative 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Please note that, this being a special meeting, under the Council’s Constitution – 

Part 4 Section B paragraph 17 – no other business shall be considered. 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. DRAFT HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN  (PAGES 1 - 50)  
 
  The Committee to consider the attached plan which provides a vision for Health 

Infrastructure in the London Borough of Haringey over the next 15 years. 
 

7. GP CONSORTIA UPDATE  (PAGES 51 - 54)  
 
 The Committee to consider a  summary about the establishment,  governance  

arrangements and work of the  Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 

8. THE LAURELS  (PAGES 55 - 58)  
 
 The Committee to consider an  update on The Laurels Health Living Centre based 

at St Ann’s Rd. 
 

9. UPDATE FROM WHITTINGTON HEALTH  (PAGES 59 - 92)  
 
 To receive an update from Whittington Health which will include the application for 

foundation status. 
 

10. REGISTERED HOUSING PROVIDERS SCRUTINY REVIEW  (PAGES 93 - 184)  
 
 To consider the final report of the Registered Housing Providers scrutiny review 

panel. 
 

11. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Monday 30th April 2012 

 



 

3 

 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2929 
Fax: 020-8489 5218 
Email: Ayshe.Simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
10 February 2012 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Haringey 

Draft Health Infrastructure Plan 

2011 – 2026 

October 2011 

Agenda Item 
[...]

6.3. Health infrastructure investment plan.........................................................38 

7. Social care services provided or commissioned by Haringey Council ......38 
7.1. Current provision .......................................................................................38 
7.2. Future provision.........................................................................................40 
7.3. Social care infrastructure investment plan .................................................42 

8. Implementation strategy for key health infrastructure projects..................42 
8.1. Introduction................................................................................................42 
8.2. Implementation strategy ............................................................................43 

List of key projects...............................................................................................45 

Background documents ......................................................................................49  

Glossary................................................................................................................50

Page 3



Health Infrastructure Plan 2011 - 2026 4

Executive Summary 

Introduction and status of the plan 

1.1 The Health Infrastructure Plan (HIP) provides a vision for health infrastructure in 
the London Borough of Haringey (hereafter referred to as Haringey) over the next 
15 years.  In developing this plan, key public sector health providers came 
together and agreed a physical plan of where health services will be delivered 
from and how this will relate to service quality and health outcomes over the next 
15 years. The plan includes analyses of existing facilities and a summary of 
planned infrastructure facilities including when and where they will be located, 
size, cost and funding sources.  

1.2 Haringey is currently preparing its Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
– A New Plan fo
[...]
al public health services premises associated with 
the re-development of the St Ann’s Hospital site. These would be 
complementary to the Laurels and appropriate hospital and community 
care delivered closer to home.

• Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust’s redevelopment of St 
Ann’s Hospital site to provide integrated primary care, community care, 
mental health and social care services, GP, diagnostic and other outpatient 
services needed to serve south Tottenham and support growing list of 
patients at Laurels 

1.32 Each stakeholder organisation is expected to ratify and adopt this Health 
Infrastructure Plan as a first step in ensuring its implementation.  Given the 
current financial constraints in the public sector, successful delivery of the 
projects will depend on economic affordability, multiple sources of funding, joint 
delivery and co-location of facilities. 

1.33 At strategic spatial plan level, the infrastructure delivery will be monitored through 
the Annual Monitoring Report. Over the life time of the Core Strategy, the LBH 
and local NHS will work together to keep the growth trends and the corresponding 
needs for health services under review as part of the monitoring work for the Core 
Strategy, Haringey’s Community Infrastructure Plan and appropriate Health 
Plans; and utilise the monitoring of outcomes in shaping the future services in 
Haringey.  

Page 8



Health Infrastructure Plan 2011 - 2026 9

1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose and status of the Health Infrastructure Plan 

1.1.1 The Health Infrastructure Plan (HIP) provides a vision for health infrastructure in 
the London Borough of Haringey (hereafter referred to as Haringey) over the next 
15 years.  In developing this plan, key public sector health providers came 
together and agreed a physical plan of where health services will be delivered 
from and how this will relate to service quality and health outcomes over the next 
15 years. The plan includes analyses of existing and planned services and 
facilities. A summary of planned infrastructure facilities, when and where they will 
be located, size, cost and funding sources is also provided in a table in chapter 8.  

1.1.2 Haringey is currently preparing its Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
– A New Plan for Haringey. This will guide growth in the Borough for the London 
Plan period to 2016 and beyond to 2026.  The status of the HIP is that it is a 
London Borough of Haringey’s supporting document which feeds into Haringey’s 
Community Infrastructure Plan (CIP) which in turn is part of the Haringey’s Core 
Strategy. The Core Strategy is a spatial expression of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS). Each stakeholder organisation is expected to ratify and adopt this 
Health Infrastructure Plan as a first step in ensuring its implementation.  It is also 
acknowledged that implementations of identified projects within the plan will be 
subject to appropriate prior consultations with relevant stakeholders.  

1.1.3 This document provides: 

• An overview of Haringey’s population in terms of its geography, demography 
and health needs. 

• Current and future provisions and outcomes for the following key service 
areas: primary care (GP, community, dental and pharmacy services), acute 
hospital, and mental health services. 

• Health infrastructure investment plan for period to 2016 and beyond. 

1.2 How we have developed the plan 

1.2.1 The HIP has been developed by the Haringey Health Infrastructure Plan Board 
that was composed of senior representatives from the following stakeholder 
organisations: 

• London Borough of Haringey 

• Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust 

• NHS Haringey Borough Presence/NHS North Central London 

• Whittington Health NHS Trust 

• North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust 

• Haringey GP Consortium 

• The Laurels Healthy Living Centre 

1.2.2 The health infrastructure planning process was intended to develop a new vision 
for health infrastructure in Haringey and provide: 

• A physical plan for the Borough of where health services will be delivered 
from and how this will relate to service quality and agreed health outcomes 
over the next four years and beyond. 

• Delivery mechanisms including phasing of development, funding sources and 
responsibilities for delivery. 

Page 9



Health Infrastructure Plan 2011 - 2026 10

1.2.3 The vision developed and agreed by the health service providers represented on 
the HIP Board is: 

‘Improving the health of Haringey residents and reducing health inequalities 
through facilities fit to deliver accessible, equitable, integrated, cost-effective 

services’. 

1.2.4 This vision supports that of the new shadow Health and Wellbeing Board (sHWB) 
which is: ‘We will reduce health inequalities through working with communities 
and residents to improve opportunities for adults and children to enjoy a healthy, 
safe and fulfilling life’. 

1.2.5 Specific methods adopted in the planning process included review of existing 
service and estate strategies of service providers, questionnaires, one-to-one 
meetings, smaller working group meetings and HIP Board meetings to inform the 
development of the plan. Information obtained from these different sources 
assisted with the assessment of demand and supply considerations regarding 
geography and conditions of existing health facilities and the requirements for 
future health facilities for Haringey residents within the North London context, 
given the location of the main general hospitals outside the borough borders. 

1.2.6 The framework that guided the infrastructure planning process is illustrated in the 
diagram below. 

Figure 1.1: Haringey Health Infrastructure Plan Framework 

1.2.7 The scope of this plan is mainly restricted to the following services and facilities: 

Future (2026)

• Future infrastructure  
• Investment plan 

Now (2011)

• Current population 

• Health needs 

• W
[...]
tion figures of 226,000. This could mean that patients are registering 
from neighbouring boroughs. 

• GP services vary significantly depending on the practice in terms of access, 
quality, and condition of premises and range of services available. 

Variation in GP access in the east and west of the borough 

Page 21



Health Infrastructure Plan 2011 - 2026 22

4.1.5 The table below breaks down the existing and planned number of GPs by each 
Collaborative. The HUDU standard of 1 GP per 1,700 population is then set 
against the current. The West, Central and North East Collaboratives show a 
clear surplus of GPs. The South East demonstrates an existing deficit. Given the 
potential for new housing growth in the South East of the Borough, additional 
investment in this area may be required. The actual patient list in the table below 
shows that GPs appear to be serving higher level of population. This may be an 
indication of level of transience in Haringey and also the patients registering with 
Haringey GPs from neighbouring boroughs. The patient list also indicates that 
there is an existing deficit in the south east of the borough. 

Table 4.1: GP services in Haringey (information sourced from NHS Haringey, 2011) 

Note: Population and patient numbers do not necessarily correspond with geographical 
boundaries; for example people living in a given collaborative may register as patients in 
another. 

4.1.6 Based on HUDU model of provision (1 GP per 1700 population), an assessment 
of GP provision in Haringey suggests that the overall number of GPs in Haringey 
is adequate for current and future needs. The calculations are purely based on 
the GP numbers and do not take into account the factors such as GP list sizes, 
the potential turnover of GPs due to age profile.  

4.1.7 There is, however, a geographical mismatch in GP provision across the borough. 
There is a current GP deficit in the south eastern area where there are pressing 
health issues. There are al
[...]
to submit an 
expression of interest to run The Laurels on a temporary basis. 
   
In order to provide additional support over the next 6 weeks while the new arrangements 
are enacted, a package of support at the Laurels in terms of an experienced senior GP 
and additional practice management is being provided to the Bridge House Practice. This 
will help with the transition and communications for staff and patients.   

Formal communications are being drafted for wider circulation to both staff and patients, 
there is absolutely no intention to change the current terms and provision from what is 
currently being offered at the practice but there will be changes to the GP personnel but 
the intention is to keep the transition as smooth as possible. 

Direct Line: 
e-mail:  
web:                

Date:               

020 8489 8411 
andrew.williams@nclondon.nhs.uk
www.ncl.nhs.uk  

26th January, 2012  

Page 57



Chair:  Paula Kahn 
Chief Executive: Caroline Taylor 

NHS North Central London is a collaborative working arrangement between   
Barnet, Camden, Enfield, Haringey and Islington Primary Care Trusts

2

If you need any further information please let me know. 

Kind regards 

Yours sincerely 

Andrew Williams 
Interim Borough Director 
NHS North Central London

  
Cc: Lisa Redfern, Deputy Director of Adult and Community Services 

Page 58



 

 
Whittington Health update 

North Central London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 

This brief updates members of North Central London Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on Whittington Health’s Journey to foundation trust. 
 

1. Whittington Health as an integrated care organisation (ICO) is almost 
eleven months into its journey to be an outstanding provider of joined 
up care to local people. The organisation provides acute hospital and 
adult and paediatric community services in Islington and Haringey. In 
Islington we are also integrated with social care. The five year strategy 
has been dev
[...]
of local 
partnerships within the housing sector.  The review has demonstrated how 
local housing partnerships can contribute to improved efficiency, increased 
capacity and greater cost effectiveness in the delivery of housing and other 
community services.  If implemented, it is hoped that the recommendations 
of the review may extend these benefits more widely.   

 
10.5  There are a small number of recommendations that have direct resource 

implications for the Council, most notably the need to map social housing 
through Geographical Information Systems (rec 4c and 5b).  The panel felt 
that it was important to retain this recommendation given that:  
§ it was central to improving partnership work and stock rationalisation 

opportunities in the local housing sector 
§ there are broader benefits to the mapping social housing, that is, it can be 

used to guide and inform developments in other policy arenas (e.g. ASB, 
benefits uptake) 

§ it may be possible to implement on a priority basis (i.e. those areas where 
there is known to be multiple providers) and therefore spread 
implementation costs a wider timeframe. 

 
10.6  The implementation of recommendations is dependent on service priorities 

and officer resources within relevant housing services, particularly in the 
context of planned departmental restructures (Rethinking Haringey).   

 
11. Use of Appendices 

 
11.1 All appendices are included in the main body of the attached report. 
 
12. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

 
12.1 All references to published material used as evidence in this review is fully 

cited and detailed in the attached report. 
 

 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
   
 

Scrutiny Review of  
Registered Housing Providers  

in Haringey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

www.haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
  

A REVIEW BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
February 2012 

 

Page 99



Page 2 of 86 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
Present: Councillor Gideon Bull, (Chair), Councillor Karen Alexander, Councillor 

David Browne, Councillor Isidoros Diakides, Councillor Joseph Ejiofor, 
Mariatta Ezeji (Parent Governor rep) Helena Kania (LINK rep), 
Councillor David Winskill (Vice-Chair). 

 
Also 

Present: 

Xanthe Barker, Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Zena Brabazon, Marc 
Dorfman, Siobhan Harrington, Dr. Helen Pelendrides, Melanie 
Ponomarenko, Jill Shattock, Fiona Smith, Andrew Wright.  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO103. 

 
WEBCASTING 
  

 This meeting was not web cast on this occasion.  
 

OSCO104. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Councillor Joanna Christophides  
Yvonne Denny (Church of England rep) 
 

OSCO105. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
  

 As this was a special meeting items of Urgent Business were not considered.  
 

OSCO106. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

 No declarations of interest were made.   
 

OSCO107. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 
  

 Mr Mario Petrou, Chair of the ‘Save St Ann’s Hospital Campaign Group, 
addressed the Committee and expressed his concerns with regard to the draft 
Health Infrastructure Plan discussed under OSCO108 below.  
 
Mr Petrou contended that the document should be subject to public consultation 
on the basis that it contained proposals for the provision of future public 
services. Mr Petrou also suggested that the statistical data the document drew 
on was flawed and that statements within it were misleading and inaccurate and 
he noted that Manor House Underground Station and St Luke’s Hospital had 
been omitted from maps included in the HIP.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Petrou for his presentation and requested that Manor 
House Underground Station and St Luke’s Hospital were referred to within the 
document.  
 

OSCO108. 

 
DRAFT HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 
  

 The Committee received the draft Health Infrastructure Plan (HIP) for the St 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

Ann’s site. Representatives from NHS North Central London (NHS NCL), Barnet 
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust (BEH MHT) and the Council were 
present to take questions from the Committee and to provide an overview of the 
report.  
 
It was noted that the draft HIP provided a vision for health infrastructure in the 
Borough for the next fifteen years. In developing the plan, key public sector 
health providers had been brought together to map out where health services 
would be delivered from and how this would relate to service quality and health 
outcomes in the future. The plan included analyse of existing and planned 
services and a summary of planned infrastructure, including when and where 
these might be located. 
 
It was clarified that the HIP was a supporting document to the Haringey 
Community Infrastructure Plan, and that it had no statutory status.  
 
The Committee put questions officers from the three public sector organisations 
involved in drafting the document and during discussion the following points 
were made: 
 

Ø The terminology used with regard the Hornsey Medical Centre was not 
consistent throughout the document and it was requested that this was 
amended in order to avoid confusion.  

 
Ø The Committee was advised that guidance was awaited from the 

Department of Health (DH) regarding the governance arrangements for 
LIFT schemes and it was requested that once this became available a 
briefing note was circulated to the Committee.  

 

Ø At present the document did not make provision for the impact that the 
cap in Housing Benefit (and the likely rise in the number of vulnerable 
families moving into the Borough as a result of this) would have upon 
health services. It was requested that this was addressed and reflected in 
the document.  This would also require ongoing monitoring and 
evaluation in future iterations of the document.  

 

Ø It was noted that arrangements for the monitoring of the document had 
not been finalised as yet and the Chair requested that the Committee was 
kept informed of plans with regard to this. The Chair also noted that it 
would be important that the Committee played a role in reviewing the 
document in the future and suggested that a mechanism to facilitate this 
was built into the review process.  

 

Ø There was a general consensus that ensuring that health services and 
public transport were aligned was vital to ensuring that all residents were 
able to access the appropriate services. It was agreed that officers should 
include a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) report within the 
document and that the document should be shared with Transport for 
London (TfL).  

 
Ø It was queried whether any financial analysis had been undertaken to 

assess how the north east of the Borough might benefit from the inclusion 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

of a Health Centre within the Spurs scheme. It was requested that a 
briefing note was supplied to the Committee outlining how this might be 
used to improve the standard of GPs services in Tottenham.  

 
Ø It was noted that it was difficult for the Committee to gauge the 

performance of GPs performance without statistical information and it was 
requested that NHS NCL supplied statistical information that would allow 
the Committee to compare performance in the east and west of the 
Borough.   

 
Ø It was noted that the document was worded in such a way that it assumed 

that the service currently offered by the Laurels would continue to be 
provided in its present form and it was requested that the document was 
amended to reflect this.  

 
Ø It was requested that Borough boundaries (and the fact that there was not 

a hospital within the Borough) were not referred to as it immediately set a 
negative tone, which was provocative and unhelpful. Instead reference 
should be made to the fact that Haringey residents were able to access 
two major local hospitals.  

 
Ø With reference to page 36 of the document it was noted that ‘reducing 

deprivation’ was referred as being the key to reducing the number of 
emergency admissions and the associated costs; however, it was 
contended that identifying ways of improving people’s understanding of 
the services on offer and encouraging them to access the most 
appropriate services, should be focussed on. It was requested that the 
document was amended to reflect this.  

 

Ø It was requested that buildings, which were not fit for purpose, were 
referred and it was contended that several of the Victorian buildings within 
the St Ann’s site fell into this category. It was also suggested that 
reference should be made to the need to demolish and replace buildings 
that were not fit for purpose.  

 
Ø It was requested that reference was made to the Royal Free and how its 

use by residents living in the west of Borough affected the way services 
were accessed in Haringey.  

 
Ø It was noted that the transient nature of Haringey’s population was an 

important characteristic of the Borough and it was requested that 
reference to how this characteristic would be addressed was included 
within the document.  

 
Ø With reference to page 46 of the report a financial calculation based on 

£400 per square metre was referred to and this appeared to be 
inconsistent with other figures reached on the same page specifically with 
reference to the £12m for St Ann’s.  Clarification was requested with 
regard to this.   

 
Ø It was requested that a briefing note was provided to the Committee 

setting out what the process would be for the transferral of estates and 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

the sale of property and land owned by NHS Haringey.    
 

Ø It was noted that the Council had agreed that the services offered from 
Children’s Centres would be reconfigured in the light of reduced funding. 
However, the document was based on the assumption that the services 
offered by the Children’s Centres would continue on the current basis. It 
was requested that NHS NCL liaised with the Council’s Children and 
Young People’s Service to assess the impact of this.  

 

Ø It was noted that pharmacies had a key role to play in providing support to 
primary care and it was requested that a list of all of the pharmacies in the 
Borough was included within the document and circulated to the 
Committee. It was also requested that this should illustrate where 
pharmacies offered extended services and how pharmacies issuing 
health appliances would store this equipment.  

 

Ø It was noted that several significant developments in the east of the 
Borough, where provision had been secured for health services through 
Section 106 Agreements, had not come to fruition. Given this it was 
requested that the Committee was provided with an overview of how NHS 
Haringey would use its influence to encourage GPs and dentists to set up 
practices in the areas of most need.   

 

Throughout discussion members of the Committee expressed their frustration at 
the lack of authority that the Council and NHS Haringey had to compel GPs and 
dentists to establish practices in the east of the Borough. There was agreement 
that the disparity between the level and quality of services available in the east 
of the Borough in comparison with the west of the Borough and the health 
inequalities that this presented needed to be addressed effectively through long 
term strategic planning. Consequently this was a key document that the 
Committee should play a role in monitoring moving forward.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That that a further iteration of the document should be drafted taking into 

account the points made by the Committee (as set out above).  
ii. That the additional information requested by the Committee (as set out 

above) should be provided following the meeting.  
iii. That the Committee should be advised of any proposed arrangements for 

formally reviewing the document.   
 

OSCO109. 

 
GP CONSORTIA UPDATE 
  

 The Committee discussed funding arrangements for the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) and it was noted that neither the CCGs nor NHS Haringey had 
been notified of the budget that would be allocated as yet. It was requested that 
this information was supplied to the Committee as soon as it became available.   
 

Following discussion with regard to how the membership of the CCGs had been 
determined the Committee noted that the CCG was operating in shadow from at 
present and that its membership would be reviewed before it became a statutory 
body.  



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
It was noted that LINKS formally represented patient groups and it was 
suggested that representatives should be drawn from LINKS rather than 
organisations that were not elected or formally constituted. The Committee 
requested that it was informed of any future review of the CCG’s membership 
and guidelines with respect to membership issued by the DH, It was also 
requested that the CCGs terms of reference were circulated to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the verbal update provided with respect to the CCG be noted.  
ii. That the CCG’s terms of reference should be supplied to the Committee. 
iii. That the Committee should be advised of any changes made to the 

membership of the CCG.  
 

OSCO110. 

 
THE LAURELS 
  

 The Committee received a report that provided an update with regard to the 
Laurels and the arrangements being made to provide a caretaker practice whilst 
a permanent a provider was found.  
 
It was noted that there had been historical difficulties in retaining GP practices at 
the Laurels. There was agreement that the shared practice arrangement had led 
to a general lack of coordination and an overall sense that there was no single 
organisation or body that was ultimately responsible or accountable for the 
services provided. This lack of accountability also applied to the management of 
the building itself.  
 
In response to suggestions that the other GP practice currently operating from 
the Laurels should be invited to tender for the contract, on the basis that this 
would provide a more consistent service and greater accountability, the 
Committee was advised that NHS NCL was obliged to offer all GP practices in 
the Borough the opportunity to tender for this. Details of the tenders received 
could not be shared with the Committee at this point. 
 
There was agreement that it was important to identify why the Bridge House 
Medical practice had chosen to withdraw from the Laurels; however, the 
Committee was advised that this was difficult as providers were not required to 
give reasons for their decision to withdraw.  
 
During discussion Ward Members noted that they had received complaints from 
residents regarding both the standard of the services offered by the Laurels and 
the condition of the building.  
 
The Committee was in agreement that the Chair should write to the Bridge 
House Medical Practice to see if it was willing to provide an explanation as to 
why it no longer wished to operate the service. It was also agreed that the Chair 
should write to Whittington Health raising concerns with regard to the condition 
of the building and requesting an overview of the action that it intended to take to 
improve this. 
 
RESOLVED: 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
i. That the update provided with regard to The Laurels be noted.  
ii. That the Chair should write to the Bridge House Medical Practice and 

Whittington Health, as set out above.  
 

OSCO111. 

 
UPDATE FROM WHITTINGTON HEALTH 
  

 The Committee received a report that provided an update with regard to 
Whittington Health’s (WH) application for foundation trust status.  
 
As an Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) WH provided a range of hospital and 
community services in Islington and Haringey.  Work was being undertaken with 
GPs to develop integrated services and nine pilot projects were being carried out 
in the North East of Haringey to establish multidisciplinary working.  
 
It was noted that modernising its IT infrastructure would be a key area of focus in 
terms of improving efficiency and the services offered to patients.  It was 
envisaged that all patient records would be electronic by the end of the year and 
targeted work was being undertaken with GPs to prepare for this transition.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Whittington Board was looking at a report 
on estate management during the following week and that this report was 
publicly available. The strategy would include reducing the office space required 
by moving towards ‘smart working’ whereby staff would not have a fixed desk.     
 
The Committee noted the request that it formally express its support for 
Whittington Heath’s application for Foundation Trust status. Whilst the 
Committee was not unanimous in its support of the principal of moving to 
Foundation Trust status, there was a general consensus that it supported 
Whittington Health, as the local provider, in its application and that it was 
preferable that a provider with a strong local focus to manage the services 
operated by the Whittington Hospital, as opposed to an organisation without this 
local knowledge.  
 
On this basis there was agreement that the Chair should write to Whittington 
Health expressing the Committee’s support for its application.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the update provided with respect to Whittington Health’s application 

for Foundation Trust status be noted.  
ii. That that the Chair should write to Whittington Health expressing the 

Committee’s support for its application for Foundation Trust status as set 
out above.  

 

OSCO112. 

 
REGISTERED HOUSING PROVIDERS SCRUTINY REVIEW 
  

 The Committee received a report setting out the recommendations and findings 
of the Scrutiny Review of Registered Housing Providers, which was 
recommended for approval prior to consideration by Cabinet on 20 March.  
 
In response to a query as to whether the review panel had looked at under 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

occupation and how this might be addressed through partnership working, the 
Committee was advised that this had not been specifically addressed within the 
review. However, the Housing Service recognised the importance of partnership 
working and to facilitate this a forum (replacing the Integrated Housing Board) 
had recently been established and every Registered Housing Provider (RHP) 
operating in the Borough was invited to attend this on a quarterly basis.  
 
The Committee was advised that RHPs were registered with and monitored by 
the Tenant Services Authority (TSA) and this meant that they were then able to 
obtain nomination rights.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing thanked the members of the Committee that 
had participated in the review for their work and noted that he would endorse the 
recommendations made when it was received by Cabinet on 20 March.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Scrutiny Review of Registered Housing Providers and its 
recommendations be submitted to Cabinet on 20 March.  
 

OSCO113. 

 
FUTURE MEETINGS 
  

 The Council’s calendar of meetings for the new Municipal Year had not been 
confirmed as yet. Once this had been agreed the Committee would be advised.   
 

The meeting closed at 8.55pm.  
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
 
………………………………… 
 
Chair 
 
 


